Current  192  (63)  100 (63)

Non Current  214  (131)  265 (279)

 406 (194)  365 (342)

Further disclosure and analysis of these two categories are noted on the

following pages.

147

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

1
N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
LS

 —
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

ED
 3

0
 J

U
N

E
20

21

Treasury hedges – sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs (assuming

all other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Treasury hedges and

therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Note that changes in the fair value of the CCIRS are fully offset by opposite impacts

from hedge accounting entries and the FX retranslation of the USD debt. Therefore,

the CCIRS P&L sensitivity is nil and is not shown in the below table.

The majority of the FX portfolio are designated in cash flow hedge relationships.

Changes in spot exchanges rates are fully offset by opposite impacts from hedge

accounting entries in the P&L. For these contracts the P&L sensitivity is nil.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Sensitivity
2021

$M
2020

$M

Interest rates

New Zealand benchmark bill rate -100 basis points (bps) (38) (40)

+100 bps  38  44

Australian benchmark bill rate -100 bps (3) (4)

+100 bps  3  4

Foreign Exchange Rates

Effect of movement in foreign exchange
rates on foreign exchange contracts

-20% (1) –

+20%  1 –

Treasury hedges

Hedges in the Treasury category generally relate to management of the interest

rate risk and foreign exchange risk that arise from Meridian’s funding activities

and from general Group operations.

The instruments used are CCIRS, IRS and forward exchange contracts (FX).

Treasury hedges

 Fair value on the balance sheet

Fair value
movements

in the income
statement

Outstanding
aggregate

notional
principals34

2021
$M

2020
$M

2021
$M

2020

[…]

Energy Certificates (RECs) that Meridian’s Australian wind farms earn in the form

of LGCs. Additionally, Powershop Australia is required to purchase and surrender

RECs. The second represents the derivatives used to firm prices received for LGCs

generated and consequently reduce the profit volatility of each wind farm. At the

time of generation, LGCs are recognised as income in energy margin at the prevailing

spot price. LGC holdings and hedges are all recognised as financial instruments on

the balance sheet at their fair value.

D
D1 Financial risk management continued

35 These cover multiple legs including offsetting legs and maturities out to 2030

149

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

1
N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
LS

 —
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

ED
 3

0
 J

U
N

E
20

21

Energy hedges – sensitivity analysis

The table below summarises the impact of changes in significant inputs

(assuming all other variables are held constant) on the valuation of Energy

hedges and therefore on Meridian’s after tax profit and equity.

Impact on after tax
profit & equity

Sensitivity
2021

$M
2020

$M

Energy hedges

Energy prices -10% (75) (53)

+10%  76  55

Discount rates -100 bps  1 (2)

+100 bps (1)  2

Call volumes -10% (2) (3)

+10%  2  3

LGC prices -10%  2  2

+10% (2) (2)

Settlements of energy hedges

The following provides a summary of the settlements through EBITDAF for Energy hedges:

 2021  2020

 Market-
traded

electricity
hedges

 Market-
traded

 gas hedges

 Other
electricity

hedges
 Other

 gas hedges
Electricity

 Options
LGC

 related  Total

 Market-
traded

electricity
hedges

 Market-
traded

 gas hedges

 Other
electricity

hedges
 Other

 gas hedges
Electricity

 Options
LGC

 related  Total

Operating revenue (47) – (98) – –  19 (126)  24 – (14) – –  38  48

Operating expenses  58 (2)  225  1  75 (16)  341 (50) –  69 –  4 (15)  8

Total settlements
in EBITDAF  11 (2)  127  1  75  3  215 (26) –  55 –  4  23  56

D
D1 Financial risk management continued

150

M
E

R
ID

IA
N

 I
N

T
EG

R
A

T
E

D
 R

E
P

O
R

T
2

0
2

1
N

O
TE

S
TO

 T
H

E
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
LS

 —
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

ED
 3

0
 J

U
N

E
20

21

Financial asset
or liability Description of input

Range of significant
unobservable inputs

Relationship of
input to fair value

Other electricity

hedges, valued

using DCFs

Price, where quoted prices are not available or not relevant

(i.e. for long-dated contracts), Meridian’s best estimate of

long-term forward wholesale electricity price is used. This is